

# 15-1688 (L)

15-1726 (Cons.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**UPSTATE CITIZENS FOR EQUALITY, INC.;** David Brown Vickers;  
Richard Tallcot; Scott Peterman; Daniel T. Warren; Town of Vernon, New York;  
Town of Verona, New York; Abraham Acee; Arthur Strife

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

*v.*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,** individually and as trustee of federally  
recognized Indian nations and tribes in the State of New York; United States  
Department of the Interior; Sally M.R. Jewell in her official capacity; Michael L.  
Connor in his official capacity; and Elizabeth J. Klein in her official capacity

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York,  
Nos. 5:08-cv-00633 and 6:08-cv-00647 (Hon. Lawrence E. Kahn)

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
Assistant Attorney General

STEVEN MISKINIS  
J. DAVID GUNTER II  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Res. Div.  
Washington, DC 20026  
(202) 514-3785

JENNIFER TURNER  
U.S. Department of the Interior  
Office of the Solicitor

January 22, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE ISSUES.....	2
LEGAL BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I.    THE STATUTORY SYSTEM FOR TAKING LAND INTO TRUST .....	5
A.    The United States’ authority to acquire land and hold it in trust ...	5
B.    The meaning of “Indians” for purposes of Section 465.....	8
II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A.    The Oneida in New York State .....	10
B.    The Secretary’s decision to take land into trust for the Oneida ...	12
III.  DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    UCE DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL. ....	22
II.   CONGRESS HAS THE CONSTITUTIONAL POWER TO TAKE LAND INTO TRUST IN NEW YORK. ....	24
A.    Congress has broad power under the Indian Commerce Clause, including the power to acquire land to benefit Indians. ....	24

B.	UCE’s historical arguments about the meaning of “commerce” disregard established case law. ....	29
C.	Taking land into trust under Section 465 does not unconstitutionally diminish State sovereignty. ....	34
1.	Taking land into trust under Section 465 does not completely divest a State of sovereignty. ....	34
2.	Any diminishment of New York’s authority over land taken into trust is consistent with the Constitution.....	36
3.	The Enclave Clause does not limit federal power to acquire land. ....	41
4.	The Tenth Amendment does not bar Congress from enacting Section 465. ....	44
D.	The general grant of power in the Indian Commerce Clause is not limited in this specific case. ....	45
III.	SECTION 465 GRANTS THE SECRETARY AUTHORITY TO TAKE LAND INTO TRUST FOR THE ONEIDA NATION. ....	51
A.	The coverage of Section 465 raise questions of statutory interpretation that are subject to <i>Chevron</i> review. ....	51
B.	The IRA applies to Indians located in New York. ....	56
C.	The Oneida Nation are eligible to benefit from Section 465 because ILCA restored that eligibility. ....	61
1.	Under Verona’s own theory of ILCA, the Secretary had authority to take land into trust for the Oneida Nation. ...	62
2.	ILCA restored eligibility for Section 465 to “all tribes.” ....	65

a.	The scope of Section 465 is not defined by Section 2201 of ILCA. ....	65
b.	Even if the Section 2202 is limited by Section 2201, that section can be read to apply to “any Indian tribe,” without qualification. ....	70
D.	The legitimacy of particular Oneida Nation leaders is not before the Court. ....	76
	CONCLUSION .....	78
	CERTIFICATES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	66
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013) .....	28
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975) .....	26, 37
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	54
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	71, 72, 74
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	40, 54
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) .....	8, 63
<i>Cass Cty. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998) .....	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20, 22, 52, 53, 65, 72
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Chaudhuri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	26, 36, 74
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	43, 44

*City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....8, 10, 11, 13, 19, 27, 48, 60

*Conn. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 7, 53, 54

*Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico*,  
490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....5

*Coyle v. Smith*,  
221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....46

*Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
470 U.S. 226 (1985) ..... 10, 11, 48, 54

*Cty. of Yakima v. Conf. Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
502 U.S. 251 (1992) ..... 6, 76

*Dada v. Mukasey*,  
554 U.S. 1 (2008).....53

*Dalton v. Pataki*,  
11 App. Div. 3d 62, 66 n.8 (N.Y.A.D. 2004) .....36

*Davis v. United Air Lines*,  
662 F.2d 120 (2d Cir. 1981) .....68

*Dep’t of the Interior v. South Dakota*,  
519 U.S. 919 (1996) .....28

*Draper v. United States*,  
164 U.S. 240 (1896) .....37

*Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.*,  
651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 68, 71

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 52, 53

*FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.*,  
359 U.S. 385 (1959) ..... 71, 72

*Federal Maritime Comm’n v. S. Car. State Ports Auth.*,  
535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....40

*Gibbons v. Ogden*,  
22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 31, 32

*Gila River Indian Cmty v. United States*,  
729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013) .....45

*Gonzalez v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....29

*Gottschalk v. Juneau Area Director*,  
30 I.B.I.A. 210, 214-15 (1997) .....77

*Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*,  
425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*Green Island Power Authority v. FERC*,  
577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009) .....64

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....40

*Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States*,  
379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....30

*Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981) ..... 44, 45

*Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA*,  
608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*).....26

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litigation*,  
697 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2012) .....66

*Johnson v. M'Intosh*,  
21 U.S. 543 (1823) .....19

*Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester*,  
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....66

*Kleppe v. New Mexico*,  
426 U.S. 529 (1976) .....37, 42, 43

*Kohl v. United States*,  
91 U.S. 367 (1875) ..... 27, 42

*Li v. Renaud*,  
654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 52, 53

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....22

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak*,  
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....7

*Mayo v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 441 (1943) .....37

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....30

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*,  
411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....7

*Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kemptborne*,  
525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....28

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....20, 46, 47



*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*,  
 471 U.S. 759 (1985) ..... 54, 76

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....4, 6, 25, 26

*Mount Olivet Cemetery Assoc. v. Salt Lake City*,  
 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998) .....38

*Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana*,  
 472 U.S. 237 (1985) .....58

*Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....40

*Negonsett v. Samuels*,  
 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....26

*Negusie v. Holder*,  
 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....53

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....26, 35, 37

*Newtok Traditional Council v. Acting Alaska Regional Director*,  
 61 I.B.I.A. 167(2015) .....77

*New York v. FERC*,  
 783 F.3d 783 F.3d 946 (2d Cir. 2013) .....53

*New York v. Jewell*,  
 2014 WL 841764 (N.D.N.Y. March 4, 2014) ..... 15

*New York v. Miln*,  
 36 U.S. 102 (1837) .....31

*New York v. United States*,  
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 40, 45

<i>Nobleman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	72
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	66
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943) .....	38, 75
<i>Olsen v. Pratt &amp; Whitney Aircraft</i> , 136 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	62
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Cty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	46, 48
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cty.</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11, 48
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963) .....	42
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845) .....	46
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	40
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Bureau of Rev. of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	25, 27, 30, 40
<i>Shenandoah v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 159 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	77

*Silas Mason Co. v. Tax Comm’n*,  
302 U.S. 186 (1937) .....42

*South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995) .....28

*South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 28, 29

*State of New York v. BLA*,  
58 I.B.I.A. 323 (June 11, 2014) .....52

*State of New York v. Salazar*,  
No. 6:08-c 2009 WL 3165591 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009) .....18

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 22, 23

*Surplus Trading Co v. Cook*,  
281 U.S. 647 (1930) .....43

*Town of Verona v. Cuomo*,  
\_\_\_ N.Y.S. 3d \_\_\_, 2015 WL 9101015 (N.Y. App. Div. Dec. 17, 2015) .....16

*United States v. Caronia*,  
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....21

*United States v. Darby*,  
312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....30

*United States v. Davis*,  
726 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2013) .....42

*United States v. John*,  
437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....26, 27, 37

*United States v. Johnson*,  
94 F.2d 980 (1993).....42

*United States v. Kerley*,  
416 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2005) .....71

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 19, 25, 28, 30

*United States v. Lockhart*,  
749 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2014), *certiorari granted* 135 S. Ct 2350 (2015) .....72

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....29

*United States v. McGowan*,  
302 U.S. 535 (1938) .....25

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....53

*United States v. New Mexico*,  
455 U.S. 720 (1982) .....37

*United States v. Rickert*,  
188 U.S. 432 (1903) .....38

*United States v. Roberts*,  
185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999).....28

*United States v. Sandoval*,  
231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....24

*Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n*,  
380 U.S. 685 (1965) .....32

*Watson v. Geren*,  
587 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009) .....64

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker*,  
448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....26

<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	29
<i>Willson v. Blackbird Creek</i> , 27 U.S. 245 (1829) .....	31
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	51
<i>Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21

**U.S. CONSTITUTION:**

Commerce Clause: U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	5, 45
Enclave Clause: U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	41
Property Clause: U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	37
Supremacy Clause: U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	37, 40, 47

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	2, 64
18 U.S.C. 1151 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	37
25 U.S.C. § 9 .....	53
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	10
25 U.S.C. § 232.....	14, 35-37

25 U.S.C. § 233.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 339.....	56
Indian Reorganization Act ("IRA")	
25 U.S.C. § 461.....	56, 57, 59
25 U.S.C. § 462.....	56, 57
25 U.S.C. § 464.....	57, 59
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 12, 38, 57, 59, 61, 69, 70, 73
25 U.S.C. § 469.....	57
25 U.S.C. § 471 .....	57
25 U.S.C. § 472 .....	57
25 U.S.C. § 473.....	20, 57
25 U.S.C. § 476 .....	57
25 U.S.C. § 478.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	8, 58, 67, 73
Indian Land Consolidation Act	
25 U.S.C. § 2201.....	9, 61, 70, 75
25 U.S.C. § 2201(1).....	9, 61, 65, 66, 70-73, 76
25 U.S.C. § 2202.....	9, 21, 55, 61, 65-67, 69, 70, 75
25 U.S.C. § 2203.....	74
25 U.S.C. § 2204.....	75
25 U.S.C. § 2205.....	75

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	
25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq .....	2, 7
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
40 U.S.C. § 523.....	15, 63
Pub. L. No. 101-301, § 3, 104 Stat. 206, 207 (1990) .....	69
Pub. L. No. 100-518, §§ 213-14, 102 Stat. 2938 (1988).....	68, 69

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

78 Cong. Rec. 11,124 (1934).....	60
----------------------------------	----

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

45 Fed. Reg. 62,034 (Sept. 18, 1980) .....	10
25 C.F.R. § 1.4.....	38
25 C.F.R. Part 151 .....	7, 12
25 C.F.R. §§ 151.10-.12.....	39
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(b) .....	9, 51, 65
25 C.F.R. § 151.3(a)(3) .....	7
25 C.F.R. § 151.9 .....	7, 78
25 C.F.R. § 151.10 .....	7, 39, 78

25 C.F.R. § 151.11 ..... 7

25 C.F.R. § 151.2 ..... 39

41 C.F.R. § 102-75.1285 ..... 62

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-908 (1982)..... 67, 68, 73

Hearing Before the Committee on Indian Affairs, House of Representatives, on  
H.R. 7902, 73d Cong. 133 (1934)..... 60

S. Rep. No. 73-1080 (1934)..... 59

S. Rep. 101-226 (1990)..... 69

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Annual Report of the Secretary of the Interior at 79-82 (1934) ..... 58

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW ..... 5, 7, 9, 30, 37, 56

Gregory Ablavsky, Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause,  
124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015) ..... 33, 34

Joseph D. Matal, A Revisionist History of Indian Country,  
14 ALASKA L. REV. 283, 321 (1997)..... 5

Randy E. Barnett, The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause,  
68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101, 105-11 (2001) ..... 32, 33

Robert G. Natelson, The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause,  
85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)..... 33

Robert H. Bork & Daniel E. Troy, Locating the Boundaries: The Scope of  
Congress’s Power to Regulate Commerce,  
25 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 849 (2002)..... 33



Saikrishna Prakash, *Against Tribal Fungibility*,  
89 Cornell L. Rev. 1069 (2004)..... 49, 50

2 FRANCIS P. PRUCHA, *THE GREAT FATHER: THE UNITED STATES  
GOVERNMENT AND THE AMERICAN INDIANS* 944-45 (1984).....59
